PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Larry T. HARADA	05/10/1999
Mark A. DOLECKI	05/26/1999
Christopher S. PURDUM	05/26/1999
C. Hudson HENDREN III	05/07/1999

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	America Online, Inc.	
Street Address:	22000 AOL Way	
City:	Dulles	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20166	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13616516
Application Number:	13616540
Application Number:	13616620
Application Number:	13786212
Application Number:	13786273

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (801)203-3546
Email: tkusitor@kjpip.com
Correspondent Name: Ryan E. Keller
Address Line 1: 1010 North 500 East

Address Line 2: Suite 210

Address Line 4: North Salt Lake, UTAH 84054

PATENT

REEL: 031055 FRAME: 0127

502466826

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	293 FAMILY - INV TO AMONL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan E. Keller
Signature:	/Ryan E. Keller Reg. #60516/
Date:	08/21/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=293.1.1 Assignment#page1.tif source=293.1.1 Assignment#page2.tif source=293.1.1 Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031055 FRAME: 0128

ASSIGNMENT

r timeda of Mountain View LAI Walk A. Donasan
For valuable consideration, we, Larry T. Harada, of Mountain View, CA; Mark A. Dolecki
of Columbus, OH; Christopher S. Purdum of Columbus, OH; C. Hudson Hendren III of Strasburg,
Virginia; of and of hereby assign to America Online, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of
ousiness at 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter
called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, including, without limitation, the right to see for
and infringement, throughout the world in the inventions and improvements, which are subject of an
complication for United States Patent signed by us, entitled SECURE DATA EXCHANGE DELIVERA
DATA PROCESSING SYSTEMS, filed, and assigned U.S. Serial Number
assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, and design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment. In Witness Whereof, I hereto set my hand and seal at
this 10" day of 100y
this 10th day of May 1999 Km, T. Honde L.S.
this 10 day of 1922 Son 7. Honde L.S. Larry T. Harada
Larry T. Harada
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAL MATIES:
COUNTY OF San Matrice :ss. Before me this 10 -a. day of MAY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ISS. COUNTY OF Sou Matters Before me this 10 - a. day of May
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ISS. COUNTY OF Sou Matrices Before me this 10 - a. day of May . 1999 , personally appeared LARGY (PARATI 2 known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

and the second s	(I'm hus the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto i my hand and seal at	<u></u>
this 36 day of may 1999 Mark A. Dolecki	LS
Mark A. Dolecki	
STATE OF State :555.	er i
COUNTY OF Franklini:	
Before me this 24 day of me	1999, personally appeared
Soul ATIG E	the manual whose manue is subscribed to the
foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he/she executively the purposes therein contained.	
ni. Jane Bu	<u>ck</u>
Notary Public My Commission Expires:	21 2003
My Commission Expites:	may II, other
[Notary's Seal Here]	JANE BUCK OTHER STATE OF OHIO 2003 Y Janes State 2003
see and	Columbus Shis
In Witness Whereof, I hereto set my hand and seal at	Columbus Shis
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at this He day of 722 1999	Calumbus Chio
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at this He day of 1999 Christopher S. Purdum	Columbus Chio
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at this 26 day of 72 Language 1999 Christopher S. Purdum	Columbus Chia.
Christopher S. Purdum STATE OF Olico	Columbus Chio
Christopher S. Purdum STATE OF Glieb COUNTY OF Frankless: STATE OF Grankless: COUNTY OF Frankless:	L.S.
Christopher S. Purdum STATE OF Clica COUNTY OF FLANKLES COUNTY OF FLANKLES (2) (4) (4) (4) (5)	L.S.
Christopher S. Purdum STATE OF Click COUNTY OF Frankles Before me this 26 day of 2	L.S.
Christopher S. Purdum STATE OF Christopher S. Purdum STATE OF Christopher S. Purdum Before me this 26 day of 20 Christopher S. Purdurknown to me to b foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he/she ex	L.S.
Christopher S. Purdum STATE OF Slice COUNTY OF Frankles Before me this 36 day of 37 Christopher S. Purdum known to me to b foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he/she expurposes therein contained.	the person whose name is subscribed to the same as his/her free act and deed for the
Country of Liankles Before me this 26 day of 1 Christopher S. Purdum Before me this 26 day of 1 Christopher S. Purdur known to me to b foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he/she expurposes therein contained. Notary Public	the person whose name is subscribed to the ecuted the same as his/her free act and deed for the
Country of Liankles Before me this 26 day of 1 Christopher S. Purdum Before me this 26 day of 1 Christopher S. Purdur known to me to b foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he/she expurposes therein contained. Notary Public	the person whose name is subscribed to the same as his/her free act and deed for the

PATENT REEL: 031055 FRAME: 0130

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto c'my hand and seal at MERRILL JCH, TYSOIS, VR
this 7 ^{ns} day of NO 1999 C. Hudson Hendren III
STATE OF VIRGIN/A
Before me this
Notary Public My Commission Expires: 13 (21, 155)
My Commission Expires: 13 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
[Notary's Seal Here]
52054.N11 06973041001

RECORDED: 08/21/2013

PATENT REEL: 031055 FRAME: 0131